
MEETING

GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 2 DECEMBER 2015

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Daniel Thomas

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley

Substitute Members

Councillor Geoff Cooke
Councillor John Marshall

Councillor Tom Davey
Councillor Alison Moore

Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Alon Or-bach

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, the deadline to 
submit public questions or comments is 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10AM on 
Friday 27 November 2015. Requests must be submitted to Sarah Koniarski 020 8359 7574 
sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk

Governance Service contact: Sarah Koniarski 020 8359 7574 sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 sue.cocker@barnet.gov.uk

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes To Follow

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members Item (if any) 

7.  Staffing Re-organisations 2016/17 1 - 100

8.  Recruitment of a Commercial Director Report To 
Follow

9.  Nominations to Vacancies on School Governing Bodies Report To 
Follow

10.  Work Programme 101 - 104

11.  Any item(s) that he Chairman decides is urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Sarah Koniarski 
020 8359 7574 sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our committee 
rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.



Do not stop to collect personal belongings.

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
Prior to Full Council setting the budget for 2016/17 (following consideration by and 
recommendations from the Policy and Resources Committee to Council) the General 
Functions Committee is being appraised of the total impact of the proposals on the 
workforce as the Committee with responsibility for ‘staff matters’ section 15, Council 
Constitution). In this case, staff matters include proposed changes to the overall 
establishment of the Council through reductions in the workforce that may lead to 
redundancies or reorganisation of functions, including staffing. Such changes being made 
with regard to the Council’s obligations under statute and our Human Resources  
regulations to ensure full consultation with employee representatives (trade unions) and 
with the workforce is commenced at the appropriate time.

Recommendations 
That the General Functions Committee:

1. Agrees the impact on performance, staff and equalities as set out in section 5 
of the report.

2. Agrees that the Director for Human Resources commence consultation with 
employees and Trade Unions in accordance with the requirements for 

General Functions Committee

2 December 2015 

Title Staffing Re-organisations 2016/17

Report of Chief Operating Officer and
Director for Human Resources

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 - Adults and Communities Consultation
Appendix 2 - Medium Term Financial Strategy
Appendix 3 - Revenue Budget Proposals Plan 

Officer Contact Details 
John Hooton, Chief Operating Officer
John.Hooton@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 2460
Graeme Lennon, Director for Human Resources
Graeme.Lennon@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5080 

1

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:John.Hooton@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Graeme.Lennon@barnet.gov.uk


statutory consultation and collective bargaining where there are changes 
proposed to terms and conditions potential impacts on individual roles or 
groups of staff.          

3. Requests the Chief Operating Officer, together with the Director of Human 
Resources, to report back to the Committee at the conclusion of consultation 
and prior to implementation of the proposed restructure and/or changes to 
terms and conditions of employment.  

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The annual business planning cycle enables Members to set the strategic 
direction of the Council. As part of this, the Council’s theme Committees have
been reviewing commissioning intentions and options to ensure the Council
operates within the resources it has, as set out in the Medium Term Financial
Strategy.

1.2 Prior to Full Council setting the budget for 2016/17 (following consideration by 
and recommendations from the Policy and Resources Committee to Council) 
the General Functions Committee is being appraised of the total impact of the 
proposals on the workforce as the Committee with responsibility for ‘staff 
matters’ (section 15, Council Constitution). Such changes being made with 
regard to the Council’s obligations under statute and our Human Resources  
regulations to ensure full consultation with employee representat
[...]
alth 

and social care will be personalised and integrated, with more people 
supported to live longer in their own homes and a clean and attractive 
environment, with well-maintained roads and pavements, flowing traffic, 
increased recycling.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 As a result of the decision, the reduction in staffing establishment will reduce
the resources allocated to the Council’s establishment.

Revenue
5.2.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (Appendix 2) sets out the 

£81.1m savings target for the Council based on a number of assumptions. 
This includes the pay award agreed by the national Joint Negotiating 
Committees for local government employees, teachers and staff on other 
terms and conditions of employment. It should be noted that the recently 
agreed pay award for local government workers is greater than the 
assumptions.

5.2.3 The revenue budget proposals plan (Appendix 3) will enable the Council to 
meet its £81.1m savings target as set out in the MTFS (Appendix 2). While 
these savings have been agreed by relevant theme Committees, the 
proposals are still waiting for approval from Policy and Resources Committee 
on the 16 December 2015.

Capital
5.2.4 There has been a Capital Needs Assessment for the Council and this will be 

considered for approval at Policy and Resources Committee on the 16 
December 2015.  There will no direct implications on the capital budget for 
staffing matters arising from the budget proposals for 2015/16.

3



Staffing
5.2.5 The proposals in this report will have an impact on staffing across the 

organisation and a reduction in the Council’s establishment. A number of 
proposals will result in a reduction in posts in the organisation. For 2016/17, 
this impact is summarised as follows in table 1:

Table 1
FTE reduction

Adults and Communities 47.5
Family Services 0
Streetscene 12
Commissioning Group 0
Total 59.5

Adult and Commu
[...]
use of prevention services, with AEO’s 
especially being skilled in working closely with the community and voluntary sector. 

There is no net reduction in the learning disabilities team. It is also proposed that there will 
be no social worker redundancies. Any vacant posts will be deleted and converted and any 
additional change required across the delivery unit will be dealt with as and when 
employees leave posts. Career development opportunities will be created for AEOs. This 
will include investigation of options to support individuals who want to qualify as 
Occupational Therapists and Social Workers.

It is proposed that to align practice between social workers and occupational therapists, 
social workers will supervise up to one AEO each. This will help to share and develop 
skills across the service and provide development opportunities that will help with career 
progression.

22



Draft – Subject to GFC Approval

Adults and Communities

Page 13 of 31

Other changes being made across the delivery unit will improve efficiency for the team and 
should ensure that performance - in particular around reviews for people using services 
and for carers - can improve. These include:

 The implementation of Mosaic and introduction of new devices that should lead to 
more efficient mobile working and much less wasted time with IT problems.

 Use of assessment, review and support planning hubs. 
 Better utilisation of the external support planning contract.
 Better and more timely support to carers and use of specialist carers services.  

To simplify management arrangements and improve lines of accountability there will be a 
dedicated Head of Service for Learning Disabilities and the Service Manager role will be 
deleted.

The specific changes to roles proposed are as follows:

Action Roles Impact

Delete Social Worker 4.0 FTE (1 Vacant)

Create Assessment & Enablement Officer 4.0 FTE

Revisions Social Worker Supervision of up to 1 AEO

Revisions Assessment & Enablement Officer Some changes to line 
management reporting to 
reflect the above.

3.6 Integrated Care Older People and Physical Disabilities 

Barnet currently operates services with a relatively high proportion of qualified and 
registered social workers compared to other boroughs. Balancing the ratio could deliver 
financial benefits, and ease difficulties in recruitment. A re-balancing of the skill mix of the 
service is proposed.

Whilst certain roles should remain exclusively the remit of qualified social workers 
(safeguarding, complex cases, team leads and lead practitioners) there is scope to expand 
the functions currently performed by Assessment and Enablement Officers (AEOs), 
provided that relevant management and supervision structures are in place.

Career development opportunities will be created for AEOs. This will include investigation 
of options to support individuals who want to qualify as Occupational Therapists and Social 
Workers.

23



Draft – Subject to GFC Approval

Adults and Communities

Page 14 of 31

It is proposed that there will be no social worker redundancies. Any vacant posts will be 
deleted and converted and any additional change required across the delivery unit will be 
dealt with as and when employees leave posts.

It is also proposed that to align practice between social workers and occupational 
therapists, social workers will supervise up to one AEO each. This will help to share and 
develop skills across the service and provide development opportunities that will help with 
career progression.

It is anticipated that reductions in the establishment set out below can be mitigated by 
other efficiency improvements. These include:

 The implementation of Mosaic and introduction of new devices that should lead to 
more efficient mobile working and much less wasted time with IT problems.

 Use of assessment, review and support planning hubs. 

 Better utilisation of the external support planning contract.

 Better use of carers
[...]
d Information Service Manager to 
reflect changed line management responsibilities

1.0 FTE 
(Vacant)

3.10 Prevention and Well-being

Since its establishment the Prevention and Well-being team has produced plenty of 
insightful work to improve the understanding of community services, compile a directory, 
improve understanding of services across the Delivery Unit and develop services at a local 
level amongst other things.

However, the financial challenge means that there is now a need to mainstream the 
activity of the team and the two vacant posts will be deleted. The team will focus on 
leading and embedding the new assessment hub model across the Borough and working 
with the voluntary sector to develop community alternatives to funded care packages. 

28



Draft – Subject to GFC Approval

Adults and Communities

Page 19 of 31

There will continue to be a focus in the Delivery Unit on how we improve support to carers 
both in terms of commissioning and delivery of services.

The Joint Commissioning Unit in the Commissioning Group will take on responsibility for 
voluntary and community sector development, with Integrated Care Quality managing key 
prevention contracts.  Assessment and Enablement Officer (AEOs) in the OPPD locality 
teams will also be given responsibilities for supporting the maintenance of the directory of 
local services and to champion community alternatives. 

The Prevention and Wellbeing Service Manager role will report to the Head of Access, 
Enablement and Review (Integrated Social Care Direct).

The specific changes proposed to roles are as follows:

Action Roles Impact

Delete Prevention and Well-being 
Development Officer

1.0 FTE (Vacant)

Delete Prevention and Well-being Carers 
Officer

1.0 FTE (Vacant)

Revisions Prevention and Wellbeing Service 
Manager 

Rename as Prevention and 
Wellbeing Lead and will report 
to the Head of Integrated Social 
Care Direct

3.11 Safeguarding

Safeguarding is an essential element of the service 
[...]
ied Social Worker posts, and replacing these with Assessment 
and Enablement Officers, who do not require a qualification in Social Work to carry out their 
duties.    

The rebalancing of the skills mix is intended to deliver a cost saving, as Assessment and 
Enablement Officers cost less in terms of salary, while the increase in Assessment and 
Enablement Officers will enable Social Workers to focus on more complex statutory and 
safeguarding activities.  

No Social Worker will be placed at risk of redundancy as a result of this proposal, as the 
intention is to release agency staff and to delete vacant posts in the first instance.   The full 
saving of this element will be achieved by replacing Social Workers with Assessment and 
Enablement Officers when they leave the service.

The second aspect of this is that efficiencies will be made within the support service element of 
Adults and Communities within the Community and Wellbeing Teams.  

The final aspect is the streamlining of management across the Delivery Unit. This includes the 
deletion of the Service Manager roles in the operational teams.   This will achieve a streamlining 
of reporting lines as well as a significant cost saving.

80



Page 3 of 10

1.2 Description of the critical milestones

- 3 December 2015 – Formal Consultation Opens with Staff and Unions
- 1 Febuary 2015 – Consultation Closes with Staff and Unions
- February 2015 – Final Recommendations go to General Functions Committee

1.3 Key Stakeholders 

1.Staff within Adults and Communities who are in scope for the planned restructure

2.Trade Unions

3.Senior Council Officers who are supporting the proposed changes

4. Councillors who will be required to approve the efficiency proposals at general functions.

A separate EIA will be carried out in respect of the public, who use the services of the Adults and 
Communities Delivery Unit to identify any Equality Impacts on the public as a result of the 
proposed efficiencies savings.

2. Any Anticipated Equalities Issues at each milestone and identified mitigation 

2.1 Opening of Consultation

As Adults & Communities is a predominantly female workforce, it is anticipated that female 
workers will be disproportionately affected by the proposed efficiencies across the workforce. 
However there is no fair way of mitigating this and in order to achieve the savings target the 
proposed efficiencies are necessary.

2.2 Closure of Consultation

The Adults workforce age profile suggests that the workforce includes a number of staff who 
have been in post for a number of years and may be out of practice when it comes to 
recruitment and selection. This can be mitigated by the offering of interview and application skills 
training to all staff at risk.   

2.3 Final Recommendations to be considered by General Functions Committee

81



Page 4 of 10

The outcome of the General Functions Committee is likely to result in up to 20 staff being placed 
at risk of redundancy.  As the workforce of Adults is predominantly female (75.7%) it is likely that 
women will be more disadvantaged by this exercise.

There is no fair means to mitigate against this occurrence, although managers will be expected 
to ensure that any selection criteria for redundancy are applied in line with Barnet’s Managing 
Organisational Change policy.

3. Monitoring Summary

3.1 Table 1- Employee EqIA Profile of the Project (this profile is in accordance with the 
requirements of the Equality Act 2010 and the Council will collect this information so far as we hold it)

Critical Milestones

Name 
Milestone 1

Name 
Milestone 2  

Name 
Milestone 
3

Name 
Milestone 4

N
o.

%
 

ch
an

ge

N
o.

%
 

ch
an

ge

N
o.

%
 

ch
an

ge

N
o.

%
 

ch
an

ge

Number of 
employees

285

Female 216
Male 69Gender
Unknown 0

1994-1997 (18-21) 1
1993-1986 (22-29) 26
1985-1976 (30-39) 55
1975-1966 (40-49) 63
1965-1951 (50-64) 131
1950-1941 (65-74) 9
1940 and earlier (75+) 0

Date of Birth
(age)

Unknown 0

W
[...]
00 £'000

July P&R Target (8,482) (4,300) (4,252) (1,601) (18,635)
Current Target (6,813) (4,205) (5,802) (1,650) (18,470)

* Target has reduced as £600k of the CCTV increased the Env Committee total, which was increasing P&R due to no further Community
 Leadership additional savings 
TOTAL

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

July P&R Target (30,500) (22,824) (14,440) (8,333) (76,097)
Current Target (23,900) (22,694) (20,960) (8,543) (76,096)

* Note this is excluding the £5m P&R Reserve downdown in 2019/20

99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the items included in the 2015-16 
work programme in Appendix A.

Recommendation
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 2015-

16 work programme in Appendix A.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The General Functions Committee’s work programme 2015-16 indicates 
forthcoming items of business.

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year. 

General Functions Committee

2 December 2015
 

Title General Functions Committee Work Programme

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Committee Work Programme 2015-16

Officer Contact Details 
Sarah Koniarski, Governance Officer
sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 7574

101

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk


1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme having regard to its terms of 
reference. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The compilation and review of work programme is intended to assist the 
Committee to plan and manage its work across the municipal year.

3. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

3.1 Any a
[...]
fficer (Director of 
Finance / Section 151 Officer)
John Hooton

Nominations to 
Vacancies on School 
Governing Bodies

This report invites the Committee to 
nominate local authority 
representatives to vacancies on 
school governing bodies. 

Head of Governance
Andrew Charlwood

21 March 2016

104


	Agenda
	7 Staffing Re-organisations 2016/17
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1A: Current Structure
	A&C Current Structure Map v0.38 redacted (APP A).vsd
	Leadership Team
	LDMH - LD (JD)
	LDMH - Transitions (JD)
	ISCD - AER & URT (JD)
	OPD - Hosp. & Health Partnerships (JD)
	OPD - Localities (JD)
	SG (JD)
	Cust. Financial Affairs (JD)
	ICQ (JM)
	P&I (JM)
	P&W (JM)
	Cust. Care (JM)
	Workforce Development
	LDMH - MH (JD)


	Appendix 1B: Proposed Structure
	151124 Proposed Structure Map v3.2 (APP B).vsd
	Leadership Team
	Cust. Care
	Cust. Financial
	ICQ
	LD
	OPPD - Hosp.
	OPPD - ISCD
	OPPD - Local.
	P&I
	SG
	WF Dvl.


	Appendix 1C: Public EIA
	Appendix 1D: Employee EIA
	Appendix 1E: Redundancy Selection Arrangements
	Appendix 2 - MTFS xls
	Appendix 3 -  Revenue Budget Plan

	10 Work Programme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the General Functions Committee

2 December 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Daniel Thomas

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2015 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None

6.   MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) 

None

7.   STAFFING RE-ORGANISATIONS 2016/17 

The Chief Operating Officer presented the report which sought permission to commence 
consultation (with employees / trade unions) on proposed reductions to the workforce 
which would potentially result in redundancy, or reorganisation within the Adults and 
Communities Delivery Unit. The impact of the proposal was explained to the Committee.   

The Director of Human Resources and the Adults and Communities Director, together 
with the Community and Well-being Assistant Director were in attendance to answer the 
Committee’s questions.

The Committee discussed the medium term financial strategy, together with the revenue 
budget proposals plan in light of the recent comprehensive spending review 
(Government’s Autumn 2015 Statement). Officers explained that owing to the existing 



2

significant budget pressure within the directorate, the variance from the forecasted 
figures was not expected to be such as to negate the underlying reasons for the 
proposed reorganisation of staff.

The Committee highlighted the importance of the prevention work undertaken by the 
Prevention and Well-being team and questioned whether mainstreaming the work of the 
service would marginalise its effectiveness. Officers advised that mainstreaming the 
team’s activity would incorporate its value to frontline practice and was part of the next 
stage of service implementation. Officers further explained how the operation of a new 
assessment hub model, together with a drive to increase the skills mix across the service 
and the efficiencies created through use of a new IT system would help to mitigate 
reductions in the establishment.  

The Committee noted that, if agreed, the consultation would begin imminently and its 
findings would be reported to a future meeting.     

The Chairman moved a motion to agree recommendations 1 to 3 set out in the report, 
which was duly seconded. Voting was recorded as follows:

 Votes cast in favour of the motion: 4
 Votes cast against the motion: 3
 Abstentions: 0

The motion was carried. 

RESOLVED that the General Functions Committee:
1. Agrees the impact on performance, staff and equalities as set out in section 

5 of the report.
2. Agrees that the Director for Human Resources commence consultation with 

employees and trade unions in accordance with the requirements for 
statutory consultation and collective bargaining where there are changes 
proposed to terms and conditions potential impacts on individual roles or 
groups of staff.

3. Requests the Chief Operating Officer, together with the Director of Human 
Resources, to report back to the Committee at the conclusion of 
consultation and prior to implementation of the proposed restructure and/or 
changes to terms and conditions of employment.  

8.   RECRUITMENT OF A COMMERCIAL DIRECTOR 

The Chief Operating Officer presented the report which sought approval for a market 
factor supplement to be applied to the post of Commercial Director. 

The Chairman moved a motion to agree recommendation 1 set out in the report, which 
was duly seconded. Voting was recorded as follows:

 Votes cast in favour of the motion: 4
 Votes cast against the motion: 0
 Abstentions: 3



3

The motion was carried. 

RESOLVED that the General Functions Committee agree a market factor 
supplement of £17k for the role of Commercial Director. 

9.   NOMINATIONS TO VACANCIES ON SCHOOL GOVERNING BODIES 

The Committee received a report in the name of the Head of Governance. The report 
asked the Committee to nominate representatives to local authority governor vacancies 
on the school governing bodies listed in Appendix A to the report.

Nominations were circulated in respect of three schools. The nominations were 
uncontested. 

One nomination was withdrawn at the meeting.

RESOLVED that:
1. The following representatives be nominated to vacancies on school 

governing bodies:

School Representative 
Sacks Morasha Free School Irene Mansfield
Oaklodge School Stuart George

 
2. Nominations to the following vacancies on school governing bodies be 

deferred:

 School
Brookland Junior and Infant School
Dollis Junior School
St Joseph’s Catholic Primary School
St Paul’s CE School (NW7)

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report in the name of the Head of Governance. The report 
asked the Committee to consider and comment on the work programme included as 
Appendix A to the report.

The Committee was advised of a request to move its next meeting from 18 January 2016 
to the week commencing 22 February 2016 to facilitate consideration of the findings from 
consultations in respect of the Unified Reward project as well as the proposed Adults and 
Communities restructure.  

It was noted that a decision on the proposed change of date would be made by the 
Chairman (in accordance with the Constitution) by seeking and gaining the agreement of 
a majority of Members of the Committee. Accordingly, the Committee was advised that 
Members would be asked for their availability in due course. 



4

RESOLVED that the General Functions Committee agree the work programme 
2015-16.

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT HE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT 

None

The meeting finished at 7.29 pm


